
BEFORE 
THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD 

 
 
In the Matter of the Application of ) 
of Angelina Solar I, LLC, for a ) 
Certificate of Environmental   )  Case No. 18-1579-EL-BGN 
Compatibility and Public Need ) 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION FROM THE CONCERNED CITIZENS OF PREBLE 
COUNTY, LLC, ROBERT BLACK, MARJA BRANDLY, CAMPBELL BRANDLY 

FARMS, LLC, MICHAEL IRWIN, KEVIN AND TINA JACKSON, VONDERHAAR 
FAMILY ARC, LLC, AND VONDERHAAR FARMS INC. TO ANGELINA SOLAR I, LLC 

________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Pursuant to Ohio Admin. Code 4906-2-18, the above-named Intervenors (“Intervenors”) 

give notice of their intent to take depositions upon oral examination of the following witnesses 

for Angelina Solar I, LLC (“Applicant”): 

David Hessler, 1012 W. Las Colinas Dr., St. George, Utah 84790; and 

Ryan Rupprecht, 121 Continental Drive, Suite 308, Newark, Delaware 19713. 

The depositions will be taken at the office of Van Kley & Walker, LLC, 132 Northwoods 

Blvd., Suite  C-1, Columbus, OH 43235, or at another location agreed by counsel for Intervenors 

and Applicant, before a person authorized to administer oaths.  Mr. Hessler’s deposition will 

start at 10 am on July 26, 2019.  Mr. Rupprecht’s deposition will start at 11 am on July 26, 2019.   

Mr. Hessler is required to produce at his deposition the documents related to any 

measurements of sound from inverters at solar projects that have been taken by him or Hessler 

Associates, Inc.  Mr. Rupprecht is required to produce at his deposition the documents related to 

the study described in Answer 11 of his written direct testimony, including all documents used to 

provide information used or considered in the study and all documents describing the 

methodology used in his study.  
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Respectfully submitted, 

 

/s/ Jack A. Van Kley______ 
Jack A. Van Kley (0016961) 
Van Kley & Walker, LLC 
132 Northwoods Blvd., Suite C-1 
Columbus, Ohio 43235 
(614) 431-8900 (telephone) 
(614) 431-8905 (facsimile) 
Email:  jvankley@vankleywalker.com 
 
Christopher A. Walker (0040696) 
Van Kley & Walker, LLC 
137 North Main Street, Suite 316 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
(937) 226-9000 (telephone) 
(937) 226-9002 (facsimile) 
Email:  cwalker@vankleywalker.com 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

The Ohio Power Siting Board’s e-filing system will electronically serve notice of the 

filing of this document on the parties referenced in the service list of the docket card who have 

electronically subscribed to this case.  In addition, I hereby certify that, on July 22, 2019, a copy 

of the foregoing document also is being served by electronic mail on the following:  Michael 

Settineri at mjsettineri@vorys.com, MacDonald Taylor at mwtaylor@vorys.com, Kathryn West 

at kwest@prebco.org, Dylan Borchers at dborchers@bricker.com, Chad Endsley at 

cendsley@ofbf.org, Thaddeus Boggs at tboggs@fbtlaw.com, and Jodi Barr at 

Jodi.barr@ohioattorneygeneral.gov. 

 
/s/ Jack A. Van Kley______ 
Jack A. Van Kley 
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